
The goal for the Master’s of Applied Science (MAS) program facilitated 
through the School of Natural Resources is to provide coordinated 
professional training for students who need post-baccalaureate work 
in natural resources for their career that does not require a thesis. 
The Master of Applied Science degree is designed for those whose 
educational objective is to pursue a professional degree in natural 
resources at the master’s level. The Master of Applied Science is a 
practitioner degree for individuals directly involved in natural resource 
related industries or working natural resource professionals and 
science educators needing advanced education.
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School of Natural Resources 
University of Nebraska 
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Requirements

• 36 credit hours of graduate course work (with 12 credit hours open exclusively to graduate credit).  To 
maximize flexibility, there are no set core courses required. 

• At least 18 credit hours in an area of concentration (may be interdisciplinary), including a Degree Project
• At least 9 credit hours must be completed in a secondary area of emphasis for breadth
• A 3 to 6 credit hour Degree Project
• A comprehensive examination, either written and/or oral (The successful completion of the Degree 

Project, including examination by the Examining and Advisory Committee, may serve in lieu of a written 
comprehensive examination)

• The final examination over the Degree Project and program of study is oral (Where appropriate, a 
professional competency or certification exam may be required as part of the final examination)

• Not less than 50% of the course work (excluding Degree Project) of the minimum number of graduate credits 
required, must be University of Nebraska-Lincoln credit.

Faculty Advisors
Choosing an advisor whose interests match your research goals is critical for the success of your work. SNR 
emphasizes the cooperative exchange between students and advisors in research programs while still giving 
advisors the overall responsibility for the direction and course of the student’s research.

List of advisors:
Craig Allen callen3@unl.edu

Tala Awada tawada2@unl.edu

Deb Bathke dbathke2@unl.edu

Doug Veard dbeard@usgs.gov

John Benson jbenson22@unl.edu

Mary Brown mbrown9@unl.edu

Mark Burbach mburbach1@unl.edu

John Carroll jcarroll2@unl.edu

Chris Chizinski cchizinski2@unl.edu

Steve Comfort scomfort1@unl.edu

Jessica Corman jcorman3@unl.edu

Jenny Dauer jenny.dauer@unl.edu

Joe Dauer joseph.dauer@unl.edu

Ken Dewey kdewey1@unl.edu

TJ Fontaine jfontaine2@unl.edu

Cory Forbes cforbes@unl.edu

Trenton Franz tfranz@unl.edu

John Gamon jgamon@unl.edu

Troy Gilmore gilmore@unl.edu

Dave Gosselin dgosselin2@unl.edu

Marty Hamel mhamel2@unl.edu

Paul Hanson phanson2@unl.edu

Mike Hayes mhayes2@unl.edu

Leon Higley lhigley1@unl.edu

Steve Hu qhu2@unl.edu

Matt Joeckel rjoeckel3@unl.edu

Ayes Kilic akilic3@unl.edu

Cody Knutson cknutson1@unl.edu

Jesse Korus jkorus3@unl.edu

Tiffany Messer tiffany.messer@unl.edu

Eric North eric.north@unl.edu

Mark Pegg mpegg2@unl.edu

Lisa Pennisi lpennisi2@unl.edu

Jamilynn Poletto jpoletto2@unl.edu

Kevin Pope kpope2@unl.edu

Larkin Powell lpowell3@unl.edu

Karl Reinhard kreinhard1@mac.com

Walt Schacht wschacht1@unl.edu

Pat Shea pshea1@unl.edu

Martha Schulski mshulski3@unl.edu

Dan Snow dsnow1@unl.edu

Andy Suyker asuyker1@unl.edu

Mark Svoboda msvoboda@unl.edu

Joe Szilagyi jszilagyi1@unl.edu

Tsegaye Tadesse ttadesse2@unl.edu

Zhenghon Tang ztang2@unl.edu

Steve Thomas sthomas5@unl.edu

Judith Turk jturk3@unl.edu

Drew Tyre atyre2@unl.edu

Liz VanWormer liz.vanwormer@unl.edu

Betty Walter-Shea ewalter-shea@unl.edu

Brian Wardlow bwardlow2@unl.edu

Dave Wedin dwedin1@unl.edu

Wayne Woldt wwoldt1@unl.edu

Jinsheng You youjins@homtail.com

Bob Zink rzink2@unl.edu
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